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AN ACT RELATING TO CRIMES INVOLVING MOTOR 

VEHICLES; AMENDING 3 O.S. 1991, SECTION 303, 21 

O.S. 1991, SECTION 1738, AS AMENDED BY SECTION 3 

OF ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 2039 OF THE 2ND 

SESSION OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, 22 

O.S. 1991, SECTION 991a, AS AMENDED BY SECTION 4 

OF ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 816 OF THE 2ND 

SESSION OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, 43A 

O.S. 1991, SECTION 3-452, 47 O.S. 1991, SECTIONS 

10-102, 11-902 AND 752, AND 57 O.S. 1991, 

SECTION 557, WHICH RELATE TO COLLECTING 

SPECIMENS, SEIZURE OF VEHICLES, SENTENCING 

POWERS OF THE COURT, SUBSTANCE ABUSE COURSE, 

ACCIDENTS INVOLVING PERSONAL INJURY, PERSONS 

UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR INTOXICATING 

SUBSTANCES, AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM CERTAIN 

TESTS, AND THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

REVOLVING FUND; MODIFYING STATUTORY REFERENCES; 

DELETING LANGUAGE; AUTHORIZING SEIZURE OF 

VEHICLE USED TO FACILITATE CERTAIN CRIME; 

INCREASING AMOUNT FOR VICTIM IMPACT PANEL; 

PROVIDING FOR IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE; 

SPECIFYING CONDITIONS FOR IGNITION INTERLOCK 

DEVICE; PROVIDING FOR MODIFICATION, REMOVAL AND 

VIOLATION OF IGNITION INTERLOCK ORDER; 

AUTHORIZING ELECTRONICALLY MONITORED HOME 

DETENTION FOR DUI OFFENDERS; SPECIFYING COST; 

DIRECTING DEPOSIT OF CERTAIN FEES; PROVIDING 

CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS FOR DUI OFFENDERS ON 

SUSPENDED, DEFERRED OR PROBATION SENTENCES; 

DEFINING TERMS; AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF 

CORRECTIONS TO PLACE DUI OFFENDERS IN THE 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ON ELECTRONICALLY 

MONITORED HOME DETENTION OR IN CORRECTIONAL 

FACILITY; REMOVING REQUIREMENT FOR DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES 

TREATMENT; REQUIRING APPROVAL FROM PARDON AND 

PAROLE BOARD; SETTING MAXIMUM FEE FOR 

ELECTRONICALLY MONITORED HOME DETENTION;  

AUTHORIZING ATTENDANCE OF VICTIM'S IMPACT PANEL; 

PROVIDING CERTAIN EXCEPTION FOR AUTOMATED BREATH 

ANALYZER; INCREASING PENALTY FOR CERTAIN FAILURE 

TO STOP AT ACCIDENT; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; 

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     3 O.S. 1991, Section 303, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 303.  A.  Only a licensed medical doctor, licensed 

osteopathic physician, licensed chiropractic physician, registered 

nurse, licensed practical nurse, physician's assistant, certified by 

the State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision, an employee of 

a hospital or other health care facility authorized by the hospital 

or health care facility to withdraw blood, or other qualified person 

authorized by the Board of Tests for Alcohol and Drug Influence 

acting at the request of a law enforcement officer may withdraw 

blood for purpose of having a determination made of its 

concentration of alcohol or other intoxicant.  Only qualified 

persons authorized by the Board may collect breath, saliva or urine, 

or administer tests of breath under the provisions of Sections 1 301 

through 8 308 of this act title. 

B.  No person specified in subsection A of this section, no 

employer of such a person, and no hospital or other health care 

facility where blood is withdrawn, shall incur any civil or criminal 

liability as a result of the proper withdrawal of blood when acting 

at the request of a law enforcement officer pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 2 302 or 4 304 of this act title, if the 

withdrawal of blood is performed in a reasonable manner according to 

generally accepted clinical practice.  If the person specified in 

subsection A of this section is presented with a written statement 

by the person whose blood is to be withdrawn or a duly authorized 

peace officer that the person whose blood is to be withdrawn has 

agreed to the withdrawal of blood or an order from a court of 

competent jurisdiction that blood be withdrawn, the person 

authorized to withdraw the blood and the hospital or other health 

care facility where the withdrawal occurs may rely on such a 

statement or order as evidence that the person has consented to or 

has been required to submit to the clinical procedure and shall not 

require the person to sign any additional consent or waiver form.  

In such a case, the person authorized to perform the procedure, the 

employer of such person, and the hospital or other health care 

facility shall not be liable in any action alleging lack of consent 

or lack of informed consent.  No person specified in subsection A of 

this section shall incur any civil or criminal liability as a result 

of the proper collection of breath, saliva or urine when acting at 

the request of a law enforcement officer under the provisions of 

Section 2 302 or 4 304 of this act title or when acting pursuant to 

court order. 

C.  The blood, breath, saliva or urine specimens obtained shall 

be tested by the appropriate test as determined by the Board to 

determine the alcohol concentration thereof, or the presence and 

concentration of any other intoxicant which might have affected the 

ability of the person tested to operate an aircraft safely. 

D.  When blood is withdrawn or saliva or urine is collected for 

the appropriate test as determined by the Board of its alcohol or 

other intoxicant concentration, at the request of a law enforcement 

officer, a sufficient quantity of the same specimen shall be 

obtained to enable the tested person, at his or her own option and 

expense, to have an independent analysis made of such specimen.  The 

excess blood, saliva or urine specimen shall be retained by a 

laboratory approved by the Board, in accordance with the rules and 

regulations of the Board, for sixty (60) days from the date of 

collection.  At any time within that period, the tested person or 

his or her attorney may direct that such blood, saliva or urine 

specimen be sent or delivered to a laboratory of his or her own 
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choosing and approved by the Board for an independent analysis.  

Neither the tested person, nor any agent of such person, shall have 

access to the additional blood, saliva or urine specimen prior to 

the completion of the independent analysis, except the analyst 

performing the independent analysis and agents of the analyst. 

E.  When a test of breath is performed for the purpose of 

determining the alcohol concentration thereof, except when such test 

is performed by means of an automated analyzer as designated by the 

Board, a sufficient quantity of breath, or of the alcohol content of 

a fixed or measured quantity of breath, shall be obtained, in 

accordance with the rules and regulations of the Board, to enable 

the tested person, at his or her own option and expense, to have an 

independent analysis made of such specimen.  The excess specimen of 

breath, or of its alcohol content, shall be retained by the law 

enforcement agency employing the arresting officer, in accordance 

with the rules and regulations of the Board, for sixty (60) days 

from the date of collection.  At any time within that period, the 

tested person, or his or her attorney, may direct that such specimen 

be sent or delivered to a laboratory of his or her own choosing and 

approved by the Board for an independent analysis.  Neither the 

tested person, nor any agent of such person, shall have access to 

the additional specimen of breath, or of its alcohol content, prior 

to the completion of the independent analysis thereof, except the 

analyst performing the independent analysis and agents of the 

analyst. 

F.  The costs of collecting blood, breath, saliva or urine 

specimens for the purpose of determining the alcohol or other 

intoxicant thereof, by or at the direction of a law enforcement 

officer, shall be borne by the law enforcement agency employing such 

officer.  The cost of collecting, retaining and sending or 

delivering to an independent laboratory the excess specimens of 

blood, breath, saliva or urine for independent analysis at the 

option of the tested person shall also be borne by such law 

enforcement agency.  The cost of the independent analysis of such 

specimen of blood, breath, saliva or urine shall be borne by the 

tested person at whose option such analysis is performed.  The 

tested person, or his or her agent, shall make all necessary 

arrangements for the performance of such independent analysis other 

than the forwarding or delivery of such specimen. 

G.  Tests pursuant to the provisions of Sections 1 301 through 8 

308 of this act title, whether administered by or at the direction 

of a law enforcement officer or administered independently, at the 

option of the tested person, on the excess specimen of such person's 

blood, breath, saliva or urine, to be considered valid and 

admissible in evidence under the provisions of this section and 

Section 5 305 of this act title, shall have been administered or 

performed in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Board. 

H.  Any person who has been arrested for any offense arising out 

of acts alleged to have been committed while the person was under 

the influence of an intoxicant and was operating an aircraft, who is 

not requested by a law enforcement officer to submit to a test shall 

be entitled to have an independent test of his or her blood, breath, 

saliva or urine which is appropriate as determined by the Board for 

the purpose of determining its alcohol concentration or of any other 

intoxicant therein, performed by a person of his or her own choosing 

who is qualified as stipulated in this section.  The arrested person 

shall bear the responsibility for making all necessary arrangements 

for the administration of such independent test and for the 

independent analysis of any specimens obtained, and bear all costs 

thereof.  The failure or inability of the arrested person to obtain 
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an independent test shall not preclude the admission of other 

competent evidence bearing upon the question of whether such person 

was under the influence of an intoxicant. 

I.  A written report of the results of the test administered by 

or at the direction of the law enforcement officer shall be made 

available to the tested person, or his or her attorney, to the law 

enforcement agency employing the arresting officer, the district 

attorney of the county in which the alleged violation of Section 1 

301 of this act title occurred, and to the Federal Aviation 

Administration Flight Standards District Office having jurisdiction 

over the county in which the alleged violation of Section 1 301 of 

this act title occurred.  The results of the tests provided for in 

this title shall be admissible in civil actions. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 1991, Section 1738, as 

amended by Section 3 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2039 of the 2nd 

Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 1738.  A.  Any commissioned peace officer of this state 

is authorized to seize any vehicle owned by or registered to the 

defendant used in the commission of any armed robbery offense 

defined in Section 801 of this title, or any vehicle owned by or 

registered to the defendant when such vehicle is used to facilitate 

the intentional discharge of any kind of firearm in violation of 

Section 652 of this title, or any vehicle, airplane, vessel, 

vehicles or parts of vehicles whose numbers have been removed, 

altered or obliterated so as to prevent determination of the true 

identity or ownership of said property and parts of vehicles which 

probable cause indicates are stolen but whose true ownership cannot 

be determined, or equipment owned by or registered to the defendant 

which is used in the attempt or commission of any act of burglary in 

the first or second degree, larceny of livestock, motor vehicle 

theft, unauthorized use of a vehicle, obliteration of distinguishing 

numbers on vehicles or criminal possession of vehicles with altered, 

removed or obliterated numbers as defined by Sections 1431, 1435, 

1716, 1719 and 1720 of this title or Sections 4-104 and 4-107 of 

Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  Said property may be held as 

evidence until a forfeiture has been declared or a release ordered. 

B.  Notice of seizure and intended forfeiture proceeding shall 

be filed in the office of the clerk of the district court for the 

county wherein such property is seized and shall be given all owners 

and parties in interest. 

C.  Notice shall be given according to one of the following 

methods:  

1.  Upon each owner or party in interest whose right, title, or 

interest is of record in the Tax Commission or with the county clerk 

for filings under the Uniform Commercial Code, served in the manner 

of service of process in civil cases prescribed by Section 2004 of 

Title 12 of the Oklahoma Statutes;  

2.  Upon each owner or party in interest whose name and address 

is known, served in the manner of service of process in civil cases 

prescribed by Section 2004 of Title 12 of the Oklahoma Statutes; or  

3.  Upon all other owners, whose addresses are unknown, but who 

are believed to have an interest in the property by one publication 

in a newspaper of general circulation in the county where the 

seizure was made.  

D.  Within sixty (60) days after the mailing or publication of 

the notice, the owner of the property and any other party in 

interest or claimant may file a verified answer and claim to the 

property described in the notice of seizure and of the intended 

forfeiture proceeding.  
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E.  If at the end of sixty (60) days after the notice has been 

mailed or published there is no verified answer on file, the court 

shall hear evidence upon the fact of the unlawful use and may order 

the property forfeited to the state, if such fact is proven.  

F.  If a verified answer is filed, the forfeiture proceeding 

shall be set for hearing.  

G.  At the hearing the state shall prove by clear and convincing 

evidence that property was used in the attempt or commission of an 

act specified in subsection A of this section with knowledge by the 

owner of the property.  

H.  The claimant of any right, title, or interest in the 

property may prove his lien, mortgage, or conditional sales contract 

to be bona fide and that his right, title, or interest was created 

without any knowledge or reason to believe that the property was 

being, or was to be, used for the purpose charged.  

I.  In the event of such proof, the court may order the property 

released to the bona fide or innocent owner, lien holder, mortgagee, 

or vendor if the amount due him is equal to, or in excess of, the 

value of the property as of the date of the seizure, it being the 

intention of this section to forfeit only the right, title, or 

interest of the purchaser.  

J.  If the amount due to such person is less than the value of 

the property, or if no bona fide claim is established, the property 

shall be forfeited to the state and shall be sold pursuant to 

judgment of the court, as on sale upon execution, and as provided in 

Section 2-508 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes, except as 

otherwise provided for by law.  

K.  Property taken or detained pursuant to this section shall 

not be repleviable, but shall be deemed to be in the custody of the 

office of the district attorney of the county wherein the property 

was seized.  The district attorney shall release said property to 

the owner of the property if it is determined that the owner had no 

knowledge of the illegal use of the property or if there is 

insufficient evidence to sustain the burden of showing illegal use 

of such property.  If the owner of the property stipulates to the 

forfeiture and waives the hearing, the district attorney may 

determine if the value of the property is equal to or less than the 

outstanding lien.  If such lien exceeds the value of the property, 

the property may be released to the lien holder.  Property which has 

not been released by the district attorney shall be subject to the 

orders and decrees of the court or the official having jurisdiction 

thereof. 

L.  The district attorney shall not be held civilly liable for 

having custody of the seized property or proceeding with a 

forfeiture action as provided for in this section. 

M.  Attorney fees shall not be assessed against the state or the 

district attorney for any actions or proceeding pursuant to Section 

1701 et seq. of this title. 

N.  The proceeds of the sale of any property shall be 

distributed as follows, in the order indicated:  

1.  To the bona fide or innocent purchaser, conditional sales 

vendor, or mortgagee of the property, if any, up to the amount of 

his interest in the property, when the court declaring the 

forfeiture orders a distribution to such person;  

2.  To the payment of the actual reasonable expenses of 

preserving the property; 

3.  To the victim of the crime to compensate said victim for any 

loss he may have incurred as a result of the act for which such 

property was forfeited; and 



ENR. S. B. NO. 814 Page 6 

 

4.  The balance to a revolving fund in the office of the county 

treasurer of the county wherein the property was seized, to be 

distributed as follows:  one-third (1/3) to the office of the 

arresting authorities; one-third (1/3) of said fund to be used and 

maintained as a revolving fund by the district attorney for the 

victim-witness fund, a reward fund or the evidence fund; and 

one-third (1/3) to go to the jail maintenance fund, with a yearly 

accounting to the board of county commissioners in whose county the 

fund is established.  Monies from said fund may be used to pay costs 

for the storage of such property if such property is ordered 

released to a bona fide or innocent owner, lien holder, mortgagee, 

or vendor and if such funds are available in said fund. 

O.  This fund shall be limited to One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000.00) at any one time in counties with population in excess 

of three hundred thousand (300,000) and Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) at any one time in counties with population less than 

three hundred thousand (300,000).  Any amount in excess of these 

figures shall be placed in the general fund of the county.  Whenever 

any property is forfeited pursuant to this section, the district 

court of jurisdiction may order that the property seized may be 

retained by the state, county, or municipal law enforcement agency 

which seized the property for its official use. 

P.  If the court finds that the property was not used in the 

attempt or commission of an act specified in subsection A of this 

section, the court shall order the property released to the owner as 

his right, title, or interest appears on record in the Tax 

Commission as of the seizure. 

Q.  No vehicle, airplane, or vessel used by a person as a common 

carrier in the transaction of business as a common carrier shall be 

forfeited pursuant to the provisions of this section unless it shall 

be proven that the owner or other person in charge of such 

conveyance was a consenting party or privy to the attempt or 

commission of an act specified in subsection A of this section.  No 

property shall be forfeited pursuant to the provisions of this 

section by reason of any act or omission established by the owner 

thereof to have been committed or omitted without the knowledge or 

consent of such owner, and by any person other than such owner while 

such property was unlawfully in the possession of a person other 

than the owner in violation of the criminal laws of the United 

States or of any state. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     22 O.S. 1991, Section 991a, as 

amended by Section 4 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 816 of the 2nd 

Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 991a.  A.  Except as otherwise provided in the Elderly 

and Incapacitated Victims Protection Program, Section 991a-5 et seq. 

of this title, when a defendant is convicted of a crime and no death 

sentence is imposed, the court shall either: 

1.  Suspend the execution of sentence in whole or in part, with 

or without probation.  The court, in addition, may order the 

convicted defendant at the time of sentencing or at any time during 

the suspended sentence to do one or more of the following: 

a. to provide restitution to the victim according to a 

schedule of payments established by the sentencing 

court, together with interest upon any pecuniary sum 

at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum, if the 

defendant agrees to pay such restitution or, in the 

opinion of the court, if he is able to pay such 

restitution without imposing manifest hardship on the 

defendant or his immediate family and if the extent of 
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the damage to the victim is determinable with 

reasonable certainty, 

b. to reimburse any state agency for amounts paid by the 

state agency for hospital and medical expenses 

incurred by the victim or victims, as a result of the 

criminal act for which such person was convicted, 

which reimbursement shall be made directly to the 

state agency, with interest accruing thereon at the 

rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum, 

c. to engage in a term of community service without 

compensation, according to a schedule consistent with 

the employment and family responsibilities of the 

person convicted, 

d. to pay a reasonable sum into any trust fund, 

established pursuant to the provisions of Sections 176 

through 180.4 of Title 60 of the Oklahoma Statutes, 

and which provides restitution payments by convicted 

defendants to victims of crimes committed within the 

State of Oklahoma wherein such victim has incurred a 

financial loss, 

e. to confinement in the county jail for a period not to 

exceed six (6) months, 

f. to reimburse the court fund for amounts paid to 

court-appointed attorneys for representing the 

defendant in the case in which he is being sentenced, 

or 

g. to repay the reward or part of the reward paid by a 

certified local crimestoppers program and the Oklahoma 

Reward System.  In determining whether the defendant 

shall repay the reward or part of the reward, the 

court shall consider the ability of the defendant to 

make the payment, the financial hardship on the 

defendant to make the required payment, and the 

importance of the information to the prosecution of 

the defendant as provided by the arresting officer or 

the district attorney with due regard for the 

confidentiality of the records of the certified local 

crimestoppers program and the Oklahoma Reward System.  

The court shall assess this repayment against the 

defendant as a cost of prosecution.  "Certified local 

crimestoppers program" means a crimestoppers program 

certified by the Office of the Attorney General 

pursuant to Section 991g of this title.  The "Oklahoma 

General Reward System" means the reward program 

established by Section 150.18 of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes; 

However, any such order for restitution, community service, 

payment to a certified local crimestoppers program, payment to the 

Oklahoma Reward System, or confinement in the county jail, or a 

combination thereof, shall be made in conjunction with probation and 

shall be made a condition of the suspended sentence; 

2.  Impose a fine prescribed by law for the offense, with or 

without probation or commitment and with or without restitution or 

service as provided for in this section; 

3.  Commit such person for confinement provided for by law with 

or without restitution as provided for in this section; 

4.  In the case of nonviolent felony offenses, sentence such 

person to the Community Service Sentencing Program created pursuant 

to Section 991a-4 of this title; 
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  5.  In addition to the other sentencing powers of the court, in 

the case of a person convicted of operating or being in control of a 

motor vehicle while the person was under the influence of alcohol, 

other intoxicating substance, or a combination of alcohol or another 

intoxicating substance, or convicted of operating a motor vehicle 

while the ability of the person to operate such vehicle was impaired 

due to the consumption of alcohol, require such person: 

   a. to participate in an alcohol and drug substance abuse 

course or treatment program, pursuant to Sections 3-

452 and 3-453 of Title 43A of the Oklahoma Statutes, 

b. to attend a victims impact panel program sponsored by 

the Highway Safety Division of the Oklahoma Department 

of Transportation, if such a program is offered in the 

county where the judgment is rendered, and to pay a 

fee, not to exceed less than Five Dollars ($5.00) nor 

more than Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) as set by the 

governing authority of the program and approved by the 

court, to the program to offset the cost of 

participation by the defendant, if in the opinion of 

the court the defendant has the ability to pay such 

fee, 

c. to both participate in the alcohol and drug substance 

abuse course or treatment program, pursuant to 

subparagraph a of this paragraph and attend a victims 

impact panel program, pursuant to subparagraph b of 

this paragraph, 

d. to install an ignition interlock device, at the 

person's own expense, approved by the Department of 

Public Safety, upon every motor vehicle operated by 

such person and to require that a notation of this 

restriction be affixed to the person's driver's 

license at the time of reinstatement of the license.  

Said restriction shall remain on the driver's license 

for such period as the court shall determine.  The 

restriction may be modified or removed by order of the 

court and notice of said order shall be given to the 

Department of Public Safety.  Upon the expiration of 

the period for the restriction, the Department of 

Public Safety shall remove the restriction without 

further court order.  Failure to comply with the order 

to install an ignition interlock device or operating 

any vehicle without such device during the period of 

restriction shall be a violation of the sentence and 

may be punished as deemed proper by the sentencing 

court, or 

e. beginning January 1, 1993, to submit to electronically 

monitored home detention administered and supervised 

by the Department of Corrections, and to pay to the 

Department a monitoring fee, not to exceed Seventy-

five Dollars ($75.00) a month, to the Department of 

Corrections, if in the opinion of the court the 

defendant has the ability to pay such fee.  Any fees 

collected pursuant to this subparagraph shall be 

deposited in the Department of Corrections Revolving 

Fund.  Any order by the court for the payment of the 

monitoring fee, if willfully disobeyed, may be 

enforced as an indirect contempt of court; or 

6.  In addition to the other sentencing powers of the court, in 

the case of a person convicted of prostitution pursuant to Section 

1029 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, require such person to 
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receive counseling for the behavior which may have caused such 

person to engage in prostitution activities.  Such person may be 

required to receive counseling in areas including but not limited to 

alcohol and substance abuse, sexual behavior problems, or domestic 

abuse or child abuse problems. 

B.  When sentencing a person convicted of a crime, the court 

shall first consider a program of restitution for the victim, as 

well as imposition of a fine or incarceration of the offender.  The 

provisions of paragraph 1 of subsection A of this section shall not 

apply to defendants being sentenced upon their third or subsequent 

to their third conviction of a felony or, beginning January 1, 1993, 

to defendants being sentenced for their second or subsequent felony 

conviction for violation of Section 11-902 of Title 47 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, except as otherwise provided in this subsection.  

In the case of a person being sentenced for their second or 

subsequent felony conviction for violation of Section 11-902 of 

Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the court may sentence the person 

pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 1 of subsection A of this 

section if the court orders the person to submit to electronically 

monitored home detention administered and supervised by the 

Department of Corrections pursuant to subparagraph e of paragraph 5 

of subsection A of this section. 

C.  When sentencing a person convicted of a crime, the court 

shall consider any victim impact statement if submitted to the 

court. 

D.  Probation, for purposes of subsection A of this section, is 

a procedure by which a defendant found guilty of a crime is released 

by the court subject to conditions imposed by the court and subject 

to the supervision of the Department of Corrections.  Such 

supervision shall be initiated upon an order of probation from the 

court, and shall not exceed two (2) years.  However, such 

supervision may be extended for a period not to exceed the 

expiration of the maximum term or terms of the sentence upon a 

determination by the Division of Probation and Parole of the 

Department of Corrections that the best interests of the public and 

the releasee will be served by an extended period of supervision. 

E.  The Department of Corrections, or such other agency as the 

court may designate, shall be responsible for the monitoring and 

administration of the restitution and service programs provided for 

by subparagraphs a, c, and d of paragraph 1 of subsection A of this 

section, and shall ensure that restitution payments are forwarded to 

the victim and that service assignments are properly performed. 

F.  1.  The Division of Probation and Parole of the Department 

of Corrections is hereby authorized, subject to funds available 

through appropriation by the Legislature, to contract with counties 

for the administration of county Community Service Sentencing 

Programs; 

2.  Any offender eligible to participate in the Program pursuant 

to this act shall be eligible to participate in a county Program; 

provided, participation in county-funded Programs shall not be 

limited to offenders who would otherwise be sentenced to confinement 

with the Department of Corrections; 

3.  The Division shall establish criteria and specifications for 

contracts with counties for such Programs.  A county may apply to 

the Division for a contract for a county-funded Program for a 

specific period of time.  The Department shall be responsible for 

ensuring that any contracting county complies in full with 

specifications and requirements of the contract.  The contract shall 

set appropriate compensation to the county for services to the 

Division; 
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4.  The Division is hereby authorized to provide technical 

assistance to any county in establishing a Program, regardless of 

whether the county enters into a contract pursuant to this 

subsection.  Technical assistance shall include appropriate 

staffing, development of community resources, sponsorship, 

supervision and any other requirements set forth in this act; and 

5.  The Department shall annually make a report to the Governor, 

the President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of the House 

on the number of such Programs, the number of participating 

offenders, the success rates of each Program according to criteria 

established by the Department and the costs of each Program. 

G.  As used in this section: 

1.  "Ignition interlock device" means a device that, without 

tampering or intervention by another person, would prevent the 

defendant from operating a motor vehicle if the defendant has a 

blood or breath alcohol concentration of five-hundredths (0.05) or 

greater. 

2.  "Electronically monitored home detention" means 

incarceration of the defendant within a specified location or 

locations with monitoring by means of a device approved by the 

Department of Corrections that detects if the person leaves the 

confines of any specified location. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     43A O.S. 1991, Section 3-452, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3-452.  In Except as otherwise provided by law, in any 

case in a municipal or district court of proper jurisdiction wherein 

the defendant is charged with actual physical control of or 

operation of a motor vehicle while under the influence of or 

impaired by alcohol or a drug, the court may: 

A.  Upon a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, or stipulation by 

the defendant, or a verdict, but before a judgment of guilt is 

entered, without entering a judgment of guilt and with the consent 

of the defendant, defer further proceedings upon the condition that 

the defendant enroll in, attend and successfully complete, at his 

own expense, an alcohol and drug substance abuse course or an 

alcohol and drug substance abuse treatment program as provided by 

Section 67 3-453 of this act title; or 

B.  Upon a conviction, suspend the execution of sentence, with 

or without probation, upon the condition that the defendant enroll 

in, attend and successfully complete, at his own expense, an alcohol 

and drug substance abuse course or an alcohol and drug substance 

abuse treatment program as provided by Section 67 3-453 of this act 

title. 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 1991, Section 10-102, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 10-102.  (a) A.  The driver of any vehicle involved in 

an accident resulting in a nonfatal injury to or death of any person 

shall immediately stop such vehicle at the scene of such accident or 

as close thereto as possible but shall then forthwith return to and 

in every event shall remain at the scene of the accident until he 

has fulfilled the requirements of Section 10-104 of this title.  

Every such stop shall be made without obstructing traffic more than 

is necessary.  

(b) B.  Any person willfully, maliciously, or feloniously 

failing to stop to avoid detection or prosecution or to comply with 

said requirements under such circumstances, shall upon conviction be 

guilty of a felony and upon conviction thereof be punished 

punishable by imprisonment for not less than ten (10) days nor more 

than two (2) years, or by a fine of not less than Fifty Dollars 
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($50.00) nor more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), or by both 

such fine and imprisonment.  

(c) C.  The Commissioner of Public Safety shall revoke the 

license or permit to drive and any nonresident operating privilege 

of the person so convicted.  

SECTION 6.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 10-102.1 of Title 47, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The driver of any vehicle involved in an accident resulting 

in the death of any person shall immediately stop such vehicle at 

the scene of such accident or as close thereto as possible but shall 

then forthwith return to and in every event shall remain at the 

scene of the accident until he has fulfilled the requirements of 

Section 10-104 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  Every such 

stop shall be made without obstructing traffic more than is 

necessary. 

B.  Any person willfully, maliciously, or feloniously failing to 

stop to avoid detection or prosecution, or to comply with said 

requirements under such circumstances, shall upon conviction be 

guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment for not less than one 

(1) year nor more than ten (10) years, or by a fine of not less than 

One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) nor more than Ten Thousand Dollars 

($10,000.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

C.  The Commissioner of Public Safety shall revoke the license 

or permit to drive and any nonresident operating privilege of the 

person so convicted. 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 1991, Section 11-902, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 11-902.  A.  It is unlawful and punishable as provided 

in subsection C of this section for any person to drive, operate, or 

be in actual physical control of a motor vehicle within this state 

who: 

1.  Has a blood or breath alcohol concentration, as defined in 

Section 756 of this title, of ten-hundredths (0.10) or more at the 

time of a test of such person's blood or breath administered within 

two (2) hours after the arrest of such person; 

2.  Is under the influence of alcohol; 

3.  Is under the influence of any other intoxicating substance 

to a degree which renders such person incapable of safely driving or 

operating a motor vehicle; or 

4.  Is under the combined influence of alcohol and any other 

intoxicating substance to a degree which renders such person 

incapable of safely driving or operating a motor vehicle. 

B.  The fact that any person charged with a violation of this 

section is or has been lawfully entitled to use alcohol or a 

controlled dangerous substance or any other intoxicating substance 

shall not constitute a defense against any charge of violating this 

section. 

As used in this title, the term "other intoxicating substance" 

shall mean any controlled dangerous substance as defined in the 

Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seq. 

of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and any other substance, other 

than alcohol, which is capable of being ingested, inhaled, injected, 

or absorbed into the human body and is capable of adversely 

affecting the central nervous system, vision, hearing or other 

sensory or motor functions. 

C.  Every person who is convicted of a violation of the 

provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor 

for the first offense and shall be punished by imprisonment in jail 

for not less than ten (10) days nor more than one (1) year, and a 
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fine of not more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).  Any person 

who within ten (10) years after a previous conviction of a violation 

of this section is convicted of a second or subsequent offense 

pursuant to the provisions of this section or has a prior conviction 

after October 31, 1984, and within ten (10) years prior to the 

conviction pursuant to the provisions of this section, in a 

municipal criminal court of record for the violation of a municipal 

ordinance prohibiting the offense provided for in subsection A of 

this section shall be deemed guilty of a felony and shall be 

sentenced to the custody of the Department of Corrections for not 

less than one (1) year and not to exceed five (5) years, and a fine 

of not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 

D.  When a sentence of incarceration is imposed, the person 

shall be processed through the Lexington Assessment and Reception 

Center.  The Department of Corrections shall: 

1.  Assign the person to the Department of Mental Health and 

Substance Abuse Services pursuant to subsection E of this section; 

2.  Place the person under electronically monitored home 

detention and, if appropriate, require completion of a substance 

abuse treatment plan, pursuant to subsection F of this section; or 

3.  Place the person in an institution operated by the 

Department of Corrections. 

E.  If the person is evaluated to be receptive to treatment and 

not deemed by the Department of Corrections to be a security risk, 

the person shall may be assigned to the Department of Mental Health 

and Substance Abuse Services for substance abuse treatment.  The 

inmate shall be required to reimburse the Department of Mental 

Health and Substance Abuse Services for all or part of the actual 

cost incurred for treatment of the inmate while the inmate was 

assigned to the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services, if at the time the sentence of incarceration was imposed, 

the court determined that the convicted person has the ability to 

pay for all or part of the cost of treatment.  The court shall 

determine the amount of reimbursement the convicted person shall 

pay.  Any order by the court requiring such reimbursement, if 

willfully disobeyed, may be enforced as an indirect contempt of 

court.  While assigned to such a Department of Mental Health and 

Substance Abuse Services treatment program the inmate shall comply 

with the rules and regulations as agreed upon by the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services and the Department of 

Corrections.  Any infraction of said rules may result in the 

inmate's reassignment to a correctional facility of the Department 

of Corrections.  Upon successful completion of the treatment program 

the person shall be properly reassigned by the Department of 

Corrections for the completion of the sentence imposed by the court.  

Prior to discharge from the treatment facility, the treatment 

facility shall forward to the Department of Corrections a report and 

discharge summary including arrangements and recommendations for 

further disposition and follow-up treatment.  If the person is 

evaluated not to be receptive to treatment or is evaluated to be a 

security risk, the inmate shall be assigned to a state correctional 

facility according to normal Department of Corrections 

classification procedures. 

F.  If the person is evaluated to be receptive to treatment and 

not deemed by the Department of Corrections to be a security risk, 

the Department may place the person on electronically monitored home 

detention and, if deemed appropriate by the Department, require the 

person to complete a substance abuse treatment plan selected by the 

Department as a condition of Preparole Conditional Supervision, when 

approved by the Pardon and Parole Board.  As used in this 
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subsection, "substance abuse treatment plan" means a residential or 

outpatient program certified by the Department of Mental Health and 

Substance Abuse Services to provide substance abuse treatment and 

"electronically monitored home detention" means incarceration of the 

person within a specified location or locations with monitoring by 

means of a device approved by the Department of Corrections that 

detects if the person leaves the confines of any specified location.  

The inmate shall be required to pay the Department of Corrections 

for all or part of the monitoring fee and pay the entity providing 

the substance abuse treatment plan for all or part of the cost of 

the plan, if at the time the sentence of incarceration is imposed 

the court determines that the convicted person has the ability to 

pay for all or part of the monitoring fee and, if appropriate, 

treatment plan.  The monitoring fee shall not exceed Seventy-five 

Dollars ($75.00) a month.  The court shall determine the amount of 

the monitoring fee and treatment plan costs the convicted person 

shall pay.  Any order by the court for the payment of the monitoring 

fee or treatment plan costs, if willfully disobeyed, may be enforced 

as an indirect contempt of court.  If the person is evaluated not to 

be receptive to treatment or is evaluated to be a security risk, the 

inmate shall be assigned to a state correctional facility according 

to normal Department of Corrections classification procedures.  Any 

violation of the electronically monitored home detention or the 

treatment plan or any other condition of Preparole Conditional 

Supervision may result in the inmate's reassignment to a 

correctional facility of the Department of Corrections.   

G.  In the event a felony conviction does not result in a 

sentence of incarceration as provided for in this subsection, the 

person shall be required to serve not less than ten (10) days of 

community service, or to undergo in-patient rehabilitation or 

treatment in a public or private facility with at least minimum 

security for a period of not less than forty-eight (48) consecutive 

hours, notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 991a, 991a-2 and 

996.3 of Title 22 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

   D. H.  The Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services and the Department of Corrections may certify to the 

Department of Public Safety that a person has successfully completed 

a treatment program provided for in subsection C E of this section 

and is successfully complying with any follow-up treatment required 

by the Department of Corrections.  In such case, the person shall be 

given credit therefor as fulfillment of all provisions of Section 

11-902.3 of this title 3-453 of Title 43A of the Oklahoma Statutes 

and shall be permitted to apply for reinstatement of any suspension, 

revocation, cancellation or denial order withdrawing his privilege 

to drive. 

I.  The Department of Public Safety is hereby authorized to 

reinstate any suspended or revoked license when the applicant meets 

the statutory requirements which affect his existing driving 

privilege. 

E. J.  Any person who is found guilty of a violation of the 

provisions of this section may be referred, prior to sentencing, to 

an alcoholism evaluation facility designated by the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services for the purpose of 

evaluating the receptivity to treatment and prognosis of the person.  

The court shall order the person to reimburse the facility for the 

evaluation in an amount not to exceed Seventy-five Dollars ($75.00).  

The facility shall, within seventy-two (72) hours, submit a written 

report to the court for the purpose of assisting the court in its 

final sentencing determination. 
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K.  Any person who is found guilty of a violation of the 

provisions of this section may be required by the court to attend a 

victims impact panel program, if such a program is offered in the 

county where the judgment is rendered, and to pay a fee, not less 

than Five Dollars ($5.00) nor more than Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) as 

set by the governing authority of the program and approved by the 

court, to the program to offset the cost of participation by the 

defendant, if in the opinion of the court the defendant has the 

ability to pay such fee. 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 1991, Section 752, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 752.  A.  Only a licensed medical doctor, licensed 

osteopathic physician, licensed chiropractic physician, registered 

nurse, licensed practical nurse, physician's assistant, certified by 

the State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision, an employee of 

a hospital or other health care facility authorized by the hospital 

or health care facility to withdraw blood, or other qualified person 

authorized by the Board of Tests for Alcohol and Drug Influence 

acting at the request of a law enforcement officer may withdraw 

blood for purpose of having a determination made of its 

concentration of alcohol or other intoxicating substance.  Only 

qualified persons authorized by the Board may collect breath, saliva 

or urine, or administer tests of breath under the provisions of this 

title. 

B.  If the person authorized to withdraw blood as specified in 

subsection A of this section is presented with a written statement: 

1.  Authorizing blood withdrawal signed by the person whose 

blood is to be withdrawn; 

2.  Signed by a duly authorized peace officer that the person 

whose blood is to be withdrawn has agreed to the withdrawal of 

blood; 

3.  Signed by a duly authorized peace officer that the person 

whose blood is to be withdrawn has been placed under arrest and that 

the officer has probable cause to believe that the person, while 

intoxicated, has operated a motor vehicle in such manner as to have 

caused the death or serious physical injury of another person; or 

4.  In the form of an order from a district court that blood be 

withdrawn, the person authorized to withdraw the blood and the 

hospital or other health care facility where the withdrawal occurs 

may rely on such a statement or order as evidence that the person 

has consented to or has been required to submit to the clinical 

procedure and shall not require the person to sign any additional 

consent or waiver form.  In such a case, the person authorized to 

perform the procedure, the employer of such person, and the hospital 

or other health care facility shall not be liable in any action 

alleging lack of consent or lack of informed consent. 

   C.  No person specified in subsection A of this section, no 

employer of such person, and no hospital or other health care 

facility where blood is withdrawn shall incur any civil or criminal 

liability as a result of the proper withdrawal of blood when acting 

at the request of a law enforcement officer by the provisions of 

Section 751 or 753 of this title, or when acting in reliance upon a 

signed statement or court order as provided in this section, if the 

act is performed in a reasonable manner according to generally 

accepted clinical practice.  No person specified in subsection A of 

this section shall incur any civil or criminal liability as a result 

of the proper collection of breath, saliva or urine when acting at 

the request of a law enforcement officer under the provisions of 

Section 751 or 753 of this title or when acting pursuant to a court 

order. 
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D.  The blood, breath, saliva or urine specimens obtained shall 

be tested by the appropriate test as determined by the Board to 

determine the alcohol concentration thereof, or the presence and 

concentration of any other intoxicating substance which might have 

affected the ability of the person tested to operate a motor vehicle 

safely. 

E.  When blood is withdrawn or saliva or urine is collected for 

the appropriate test as determined by the Board of its alcohol or 

other intoxicating substance concentration, at the request of a law 

enforcement officer, a sufficient quantity of the same specimen 

shall be obtained to enable the tested person, at his or her own 

option and expense, to have an independent analysis made of such 

specimen.  The excess blood, saliva or urine specimen shall be 

retained by a laboratory approved by the Board, in accordance with 

the rules and regulations of the Board, for sixty (60) days from the 

date of collection.  At any time within that period, the tested 

person or his or her attorney may direct that such blood, saliva or 

urine specimen be sent or delivered to a laboratory of his or her 

own choosing and approved by the Board for an independent analysis.  

Neither the tested person, nor any agent of such person, shall have 

access to the additional blood, saliva or urine specimen prior to 

the completion of the independent analysis, except the analyst 

performing the independent analysis and agents of the analyst. 

F.  When a test of breath is performed for the purpose of 

determining the alcohol concentration thereof, except when such test 

is performed by means of an automated analyzer as designated by the 

Board, a sufficient quantity of breath, or of the alcohol content of 

a fixed or measured quantity of breath, shall be obtained, in 

accordance with the rules and regulations of the Board, to enable 

the tested person, at his or her own option and expense, to have an 

independent analysis made of such specimen.  The excess specimen of 

breath, or of its alcohol content, shall be retained by the law 

enforcement agency employing the arresting officer, in accordance 

with the rules and regulations of the Board, for sixty (60) days 

from the date of collection.  At any time within that period, the 

tested person, or his or her attorney, may direct that such specimen 

be sent or delivered to a laboratory of his or her own choosing and 

approved by the Board for an independent analysis.  Neither the 

tested person, nor any agent of such person, shall have access to 

the additional specimen of breath, or of its alcohol content, prior 

to the completion of the independent analysis thereof, except the 

analyst performing the independent analysis and agents of the 

analyst. 

G.  The costs of collecting blood, breath, saliva or urine 

specimens for the purpose of determining the alcohol or other 

intoxicating substance thereof, by or at the direction of a law 

enforcement officer, shall be borne by the law enforcement agency 

employing such officer.  The cost of collecting, retaining and 

sending or delivering to an independent laboratory the excess 

specimens of blood, breath, saliva or urine for independent analysis 

at the option of the tested person shall also be borne by such law 

enforcement agency.  The cost of the independent analysis of such 

specimen of blood, breath, saliva or urine shall be borne by the 

tested person at whose option such analysis is performed.  The 

tested person, or his or her agent, shall make all necessary 

arrangements for the performance of such independent analysis other 

than the forwarding or delivery of such specimen. 

H.  Tests of blood or breath for the purpose of determining the 

alcohol concentration thereof, and tests of blood, saliva or urine 

for the purpose of determining the presence and concentration of any 
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other intoxicating substance therein, under the provisions of this 

title, whether administered by or at the direction of a law 

enforcement officer or administered independently, at the option of 

the tested person, on the excess specimen of such person's blood, 

breath, saliva or urine, to be considered valid and admissible in 

evidence under the provisions of this title, shall have been 

administered or performed in accordance with the rules and 

regulations of the Board. 

I.  Any person who has been arrested for any offense arising out 

of acts alleged to have been committed while the person was 

operating or in actual physical control of a motor vehicle while 

under the influence of alcohol, any other intoxicating substance or 

the combined influence of alcohol and any other intoxicating 

substance who is not requested by a law enforcement officer to 

submit to a test shall be entitled to have an independent test of 

his or her blood, breath, saliva or urine which is appropriate as 

determined by the Board for the purpose of determining its alcohol 

concentration or of any other intoxicating substance therein, 

performed by a person of his or her own choosing who is qualified as 

stipulated in this section.  The arrested person shall bear the 

responsibility for making all necessary arrangements for the 

administration of such independent test and for the independent 

analysis of any specimens obtained, and bear all costs thereof.  The 

failure or inability of the arrested person to obtain an independent 

test shall not preclude the admission of other competent evidence 

bearing upon the question of whether such person was under the 

influence of alcohol, or any other intoxicating substance or the 

combined influence of alcohol and any other intoxicating substance. 

J.  A written report of the results of the test administered by 

or at the direction of the law enforcement officer shall be made 

available to the tested person, or his or her attorney, and to the 

Commissioner of Public Safety.  The results of the tests provided 

for in this title shall be admissible in civil actions. 

SECTION 9.     AMENDATORY     57 O.S. 1991, Section 557, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 557.  A.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury 

a revolving fund for the Department of Corrections to be known as 

the Department of Corrections Revolving Fund.  This revolving fund 

shall consist of monies received by each institution of the 

Department as reimbursements for nonimate individual food 

consumption; reimbursements from other state agencies and entities 

of government; receipts from sale of excess by-products, excess 

property, and salvage items; receipts from other ancillary services 

of the institution, not otherwise provided by law; receipts from the 

fee provided for in Section 991d of Title 22 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes; monitoring fees for electronically monitored home 

detention; receipts from the fees provided for in Section 153 of 

Title 28 of the Oklahoma Statutes for convictions for driving under 

the influence of alcohol or other intoxicating substance; monies 

received for providing primary health care and outpatient services 

to prisoners in county jails; receipts by the Department for 

institutional care from wages earned by inmates while participating 

in the work release program; funds for prison rodeos and other 

special events; and any other receipts accruing to the credit of the 

Department of Corrections which are not directed by law to be 

deposited in another fund.  Expenditures from said fund shall be for 

the general operating expenses of the Department of Corrections.  

B.  The Department of Corrections Revolving Fund shall also 

consist of those monies that are transferred to it by the Department 

of Corrections from the Industries Revolving Fund of the Department 
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of Corrections for purposes as provided for in Section 541 of this 

title and expenditures shall be in accordance therewith.  On July 1, 

1983, any cash remaining in the Department of Corrections Industries 

Subsidiary Revolving Fund in excess of allotment balances or 

encumbrances for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983, shall be 

transferred to the Department of Corrections Revolving Fund and on 

November 15, 1983, all cash remaining in the Department of 

Corrections Industries Subsidiary Revolving Fund shall be 

transferred to the Department of Corrections Revolving Fund.  

C.  The fund created by subsection A of this section shall be a 

continuing fund, under the control of the administrative authority 

of the Department of Corrections, and not subject to fiscal year 

limitations.  Expenditures shall be made pursuant to the laws of the 

state and the statutes relating to the Department of Corrections and 

its institutions, and without legislative appropriation.  Warrants 

for expenditures from said revolving fund shall be based on claims 

signed by an authorized employee or employees of the Department of 

Corrections and approved for payment by the Director of State 

Finance. 

SECTION 10.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval.  

Passed the Senate the 22d day of May, 1992. 
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